

RECEIVED

11-30-2017

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

Appeal No. 2017AP659-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

AMANDA L LONGLEY,

Defendant-Appellant.

PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF DANE COUNTY,
BRANCH 11, THE HONORABLE ELLEN K. BERZ, PRESIDING
CIRCUIT COURT CASE 2015CM1673

Stephanie R. Hilton
Assistant District Attorney
Dane County, Wisconsin
Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent
State Bar No. 1081240

215 South Hamilton Street
Dane County Courthouse, Room 3000
Madison, WI 53703
Telephone: (608)266-4211

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii - v

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES vi

STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION AND ORAL ARGUMENT vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE viii

INTRODUCTION AND LEGAL FRAMEWORK 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF LONGLEY’S MOTION TO WITHDRAW HER PLEA BECAUSE COUNSEL’S ALLEGED FAILURE TO WARN LONGLEY THAT PLEADING GUILTY TO A CRIME OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE MAY RESULT IN THE LOSS OF THE ABILITY TO POSSESS A FIREARM UNDER FEDERAL LAW IS NOT A BASIS FOR AN INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE CLAIM.

A. Courts Are Required To Inform Defendants About Potential Punishment And Direct Consequences Of A Plea.

i. In *State v. Kosina*, this Court confirmed that losing the right to possess a firearm due to a domestic violence conviction is not a direct consequence of a plea.

ii. Wisconsin’s domestic abuse surcharge is not an element or punishment.

iii. When Manifest Injustice results from ineffective assistance of counsel at the plea stage, the usual remedy is to vacate the plea and sentence.

B. Loss Of The Ability To Possess A Firearm Under Federal Law Due To A Domestic Violence Conviction Is A Collateral Consequence Of A Plea And, As A Result, Counsel’s Alleged Failure

To Warn Of That Consequence Is Not Deficient Performance.

- i. Determining ineffective assistance of counsel is a two-prong test.
- ii. Applying the *Strickland* test to the present case.

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS SHOULD DECLINE TO EXTEND *PADILLA* AND *LEMERE* TO PLEA WITHDRAWALS INVOLVING LOSS OF THE RIGHT TO POSSESS A FIREARM DUE TO A DOMESTIC VIOLENCE CONVICTIONS.

- A. *Padilla* And Its Narrow Focus On The "Unique" Consequence Of Deportation Does Not Extend To Firearm Prohibitions Under Federal Law.
- B. Under The *Lemere* Analysis, The Firearm Prohibition Is Not Equivalent To Deportation Within The Context Of Plea Withdrawal.
- C. Wisconsin Courts Continue To Follow *Kosina*.

III. *STATE V. BROWN* IS DISTINGUISHABLE FROM THE PRESENT CASE AND THEREFORE DOES NOT SUPPORT THE DEFENDANT'S ALTERNATIVE THEORY FOR PLEA WITHDRAWAL.

CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	31
APPENDIX CERTIFICATION	32
APPENDIX	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES CITED</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>U.S. Supreme Court Cases</u>	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	17, 18
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	2, passim
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	9, passim
<i>U.S. v. Hartsock</i> , 347 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003)	22
<u>Wisconsin Cases</u>	
<i>Koll v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 2009 WI App 74, 317 Wis. 2d 753, 769 N.W.2d 69	22
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (1996)	9, 10
<i>State v. Bollig</i> , 2000 WI 6, 232 Wis. 2d 561, 605 N.W.2d 199	9
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2004 WI App 179, 276 Wis. 2d 559, 687 N.W.2d 543	27, passim
<i>State v. Burton</i> , 2013 WI 61, 349 Wis. 2d 1, 832 N.W.2d 611	13
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 2010 WI 40, 324 Wis. 2d 640, 782 N.W.2d 695	12
<i>State v. Foy</i> , 206 Wis. 2d 629, 557 N.W.2d 494 (Ct. App. 1996)	12
<i>State v. Hunt</i> , 2014 WI 102, 360 Wis. 2d 576, 851 N.W.2d 434	2
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 2014 WI 59,	

355 Wis. 2d 180, 848 N.W.2d 786	13
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 121, 449 N.W.2d 845 (1990)	12
<i>State v. Kosina</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 482, 595 N.W.2d 464 (Ct. App. 1999)	4, passim
<i>State v. LeMere</i> , 2016 WI 41, 368 Wis. 2d 624, 879 N.W.2d 580	1, passim
<i>State v. Lentowski</i> , 212 Wis. 2d 849 569 N.W.2d 758 (Ct. App. 1997)	10
<i>State v. Madison</i> , 120 Wis. 2d 150 353 N.W. 2d 835 (Ct. App. 1984)	2, 4
<i>State v. Nawrocke</i> , 193 Wis. 2d 373 534 N.W. 2d 624 (Ct. App. 1995)	10
<i>State v. Negrete</i> , 2012 WI 92, 343 Wis. 2d 1, 819 N.W.2d 749	1, 3
<i>State v. Neis</i> , No. 2009AP1287, unpublished slip op. (Ct. App. Jul. 15, 2010)	24, passim
<i>State v. Scruggs</i> , 2017 WI 15, 373 Wis. 2d 312, 891 N.W.2d 786	8
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 2003 WI 111, 264 Wis. 2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305	2, passim
<i>State ex rel. Warren v. Schwarz</i> , 219 Wis. 2d 615, 579 N.W.2d 698 (1998)	1, passim
<i>State v. Williquette</i> , 180 Wis. 2d 589 510 N.W.2d 708 (Ct. App. 1993)	12, 13

STATUTES CITED

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)-(9)	4, passim
Wis. Stat. § 805.17(2)	2

Wis. Stat. § 971.08(1)(a)	1, passim
Wis. Stat. § 947.01(1).	5, passim
Wis. Stat. § 968.075(1)(a)	8
Wis. Stat. § 973.055(1)	7, 8
Wis. Stat. § 973.055(1)(a)1	7
Wis. Stat. § 973.055(1)(a)2.	7

ACTS CITED

1979 Wisconsin Act 111	8
----------------------------------	---

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution Amendment VI and XIV . . .	11
Wisconsin Constitution Article 1, § 7 . . .	11
